
1665 Oral Answers SRAVANA 23, 1884 (SAKAI Oral AnsWl"r •• 1666

The Mbdster of IDternational Trade In the Ministry of Commerce IUld IDdustry (Shri MllDubhal Shah): (a) and (b). Yes Sir. An agreement was concluded between t'he Govemment~

of India and the United States of America in May, 1962, for supply to India cotton worth $27 million (2,20,000
bales of 400 lbs. each) under the U.S.
Public Law 480 programme. Also one lakh bales of PL 480 cotton was received in this sea.<;<>n, against releases of the previous season.

With the above quantities under PL 480 programme. the total import quotas of cotton released during the curren~ season (September 1961-
August 1962) come to about 12 lakh bales.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Shri Ram~hwar Tantta: May I know what is our total requirement in imported cotton. and what are the different ~ources that it is imported from?

Shri Manubhal Shah: It depends upon the local crop. The crop failed last year so much and we had only 43 lakh bales. That was why the import programme was 12 lakh bales. We are generally short by 1 million bales.

Shrl Rameshwar Tantta: May I know, cotton being an important commodity, what steps the Government are taking to attain self-sufficiency In it?

Shrl ManubhaJ Shah: As the House knows, there is the package programme. Recently, the Ministry of Food and Agriculture in consultation with the Planning Commission has decided to concentrate more on allowing the newly irrigated areas for cotton. crop, better seeds and other facllltles.
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Shrl Tyagl: Is it long staple cotton for local consumption or cotton for the manufacture of coarSe cloth which is gcnprally exported?

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is about 70 per cent medium and coarSe cotton which i~ required for coarSe and medium cotton cloth and 25 per cent for superior fine and super-fine variety. •

Shri Venkatasubbalab: May I know whether this import is commensurate with the starting of new textile mlIIs in this country and whether these also will be able to get the import quota?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is our endeavour. The first thing is, according to the national programme, we should be self-sufficient in a primary commodity like cotton. These efforts are continuin'g. In the meantime, we have got to feed our industry both for internal consumption and export. That is why t.he import programme.

Export of Bananas to U.S.S.R.

+ r Shrl Umaaath:
I Shri IDdrajlt Gupta: I Shrt Mohammad Elias:

Shrl S. C. Samanta:
-%78. J Shrl Subodh HlUlllda:

I Shrl B. K. Das:
! Shrt M. L. DwIvelll:
I Shrl A. V. Baa'bavan:
1 Shri i"ottekkatt:
L Shrl M. K. Kumaran:

Will the Minister of Commerce and lDdustry be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the Government of U.S.S.R. have offered to purchase Rs.
2 crores worth of Indian bananas annually;

(b) if so, whether Government have agreed to the offer; and

(c) the steps contemplated for purchase and transport of bananas?

The MiDister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) and (c).
matter with
Soviet Union.

We 'are discussing the
the Government of

Shri Umanath: Since the cutting orders have to be based on the date of arrival and loading of ships, does the Government contemplate procurement through direct field contl'act by State Trading Corporation il1stead of tenders and if not, what other measures are being taken?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: The broad measure is, we shall buy banana from the co-operatives of the growers and either the S.T.C. or the co-operatives of banana growers will export either to the Soviet Union or variouR other destinations. The Shipping Corporation of India which, again, is a public sector corporation is chartering some freighter ship., for faster speeds to reach the various destinations

Shri Umanath: Two crores worth of plantains will involve 30,000 to 40,000 acres. Has the Government taken into account the fact that it will lead to shooting up of indigenous con'sumpticm prices of bananas and if so, may I know whether any measures are contemplated .now even at this
~tage to avert the price rise?

Shri Manubhal Shah: As I said in the answer neither 2 crores nor any amou,,1t has been yet negoltiated or fixed. The whole matter is under discussion. I should certainly request the House to see that if more exports have to take place the price restriction measures have' to be conaidered in a manner that the exports do not suffer.

Shrl Subodh HaDllllA: May I know, as, the Government contemplate the export of banana, what steps the Government are taking to give incentives to the banana growers to give more production?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: The fact is that much of the banana crop is not looked after in a scientific way, it goes to waste. Firstly. this will give price support. Finding a foreign market will give' them larger avenues for further production in future. All this will raise f:he prosperity of the grower and export promotion Cl'f the country.

Shri Malaiehami: May I k~'ow the area favourably placed in our country for exporting bananas?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: That hardly ari;;es out of the que~ion.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if the recent statement Of our Defencp Min'ister about Indian bananas to the effect that if he saYR that Menon ate a banana, the press reports that banana ate Menon has an adverse effect. " ' ..

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have many times asked thf' hon. Members not to preface a question with arguments inferences, imputations or de-
famat~ry statements. He combineR all the things that are prohibited.

Shit Hem Barua: May I submit in all humility that my question would be ....

Mr. Speaker: This is not a Q1..:'3ation to be put, whether sOlI1P.body cats a banana or the banana eats him.

Shri Hem Barua: Th",t is 5& "ery important statement.

Mr. Speaker: I am not conct:rned with that statement. He may put the question straight now.
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Shrl Bern Barua: just ,,;ant to know whether a statement of this kind about Indian bananas mi,ht not affect the export of our bananas to the Soviet Union.
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Shri Sonavane: May 1 know how many days it will take by the qUIckest transport t'O take these b'lnanas to th p USSR, and if the periou IS long, what steps are bemg taken LO
~~ve the ]:\ananas from rotting?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: Oril!inally, thio wa" ?:<actly the real trouble, that we had onlY located charter ;,hIPs; n will take about 25 days, and that IS, according to 'international standards, completely tIme-barred. But. now, we have located durin!! the last few days some ships which will t.ake to Odessa in fifteen days. These are all matters of detail which are bemg
Irone into.

Exports to Afghanistan

·280. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

r a) whether it is a fact that the
,.'xport or tea and artiliclal ~ilk has received n sct-hack due to t.he •. xorbi-
tant Air frei,e:hl:; from Aml'ltsar to Afghanistan:

fb) whether Government hav!! re-
"eived any complaints and representations in the matter;

(c) if so, whether Government have made any investigations: and

Id) the action eovemment oropose to take in the matter:

The Minister of latematloaal Trade in tb'e Ministry of Commerce and industry (Shri Manubhai Shah>: (a) No,
Sir.

fb) Some representations were received by ~e Government regarding accumulation of tea at Amritsar

(c) and d). There were some complaints. Special Chartered Fllghtl were arranged to airlift the accumulated tea from Amritsar to M,nan-
istan.

Shri lIem Raj: May I know hOw much of the accumulated tea has so far been exported to Afghamstan, and what amount still remalns· to be exported?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: Large quantities have gone. As a matter of fact,
m spite of the obstructions which have been placed recently by our neighour-
ing country in travel by land route from India to Afghanistan, due to these chartered flights we have slight·
ly increased our export of tea to Afr,hanistan.

Shri Ham Raj: May I know whether it is a fact that due to fue ac~.umulation. the prices of tea came down. and if so, whether th.. prices have since been restored?

Shri Manubhal Shah: It was so in the beginning, as soon as the trouble st.arted. We took some tIme to charter the air flights and all that sort of thing. The prices went down Ii little bit at that time. Also, dift\t:ult:es were caused to the local growers.
But, now, things are moving very fast;
the prices have not only been restored, hilt recently, the reports are that thl"V 11 we even become better

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: In ,-lew of the fact that woollen fabriCS are one of the items that Afghamstan imports from here, mav I know whether facilities are equaily available for getting the quality wool from Afghanistan to India?

Shri Manubhal Shah: We are trying to buy as much as we can of whatever goods Afghanistan produces, and very soon, we are sending a trade

